CHAPTER 538—H.F.No.2308

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; providing for the contracting out to a private party of the operation and management of the parking ramps and other parking facilities owned by the city which are located within or adjacent to the city's civic center and auditorium; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 459, Section 4. as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 459, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 1138, Section 2, is amended to read:

- Sec. 4. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; PARKING RAMP; MANAGE-MENT. All parking ramps and other parking facilities owned by the city within or adjacent to the auditorium and civic center shall may be operated by the authority and shall not or may be contracted out directly or indirectly to any private party, at the discretion of the authority. However, notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, in the event the authority exercises the discretion granted herein to contract to a private party the management of such ramps and other parking facilities, such contract must be approved by the council of the city of Saint Paul.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section $6\overline{4}5.021.$

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 539—H.F.No.2397

An act relating to zoning; authorizing board of appeals to permit variances for use of one family dwellings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.357, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 462.357, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.